
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Health and Housing 
Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
 10.00 am Wednesday, 14 

April 2021 
Microsoft Teams 

 

  
 

 
In accordance with Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020, this meeting will be held on a virtual basis. Members of 

the Public can view a live stream of the meeting at:  
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings  

   Members of the public wanting to raise issues/make representations at the 
meeting can do so by emailing hannah.fay@darlington.gov.uk 24 hours before 

the meeting begin   

 
1.   Introduction/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 3 March 2021 

(Pages 3 - 6) 
 

4.   Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust Quality Accounts 2020/21 and 
2021/22 –  
Presentation by Head of Planning and Business Development, Tees, Esk and 
Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust 
 (Pages 7 - 24) 
 

5.   COVID-19 in Darlington –  
Presentation by Director of Public Health 
 (Pages 25 - 34) 
 

6.   Customer Engagement Strategy 2021/24 –  
Report of Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
 (Pages 35 - 50) 
 

7.   Joint Autism Review Group –  
Report of Chair of Joint Autism Review Group 

Public Document Pack

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings
mailto:hannah.fay@darlington.gov.uk


 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 (Pages 51 - 62) 
 

8.   Work Programme –  
Report of Managing Director 
 (Pages 63 - 84) 
 

9.   Health and Wellbeing Board –  
The Board met on 18 March 2021. The next meeting is scheduled for 24 June 
2021. 
  
 

10.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  
 

11.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director 
[...]
f the private sector.   
 
The Chief Executive, Healthwatch reminded Members of the role of Healthwatch in 
delivering statutory duties for Local Authorities and urged all Local Authorities to give 
consideration to the role of Healthwatch at a place and system level.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Director of Governance and Partnerships, North East and 
North Cumbria Integrated Care System be thanked for his informative update.  
 

HH49 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON :- 
 

(3)  16 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 Submitted – The minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 16 December 2020.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 16 
December 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 

(4)  13 JANUARY 2021 
 

 Submitted – The minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 13 January 2021.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 13 
January 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

HH50 COVID-19 IN DARLINGTON 
 

 The Public Health Principal gave a presentation updating Members on the Covid-19 
situation in Darlington. 
 

Page 4



 

 

 
-3- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

In introducing the presentation, the Director of Public Health summarised the position 
from the previous meeting of this Scrutiny Committee; advised members that a 
successful community testing programme was now in place; the NHS England Mass 
Vaccination centre opened at the Darlington Arena on 1 March, with the capacity to 
deliver 200-300 vaccinations per day; and that the Feethams House Vaccination 
Centre continued to deliver vaccinations.  
 
It was reported that there were four tests applied at a national level to identify 
Darlington’s position in relation to the Governments road map out of lockdown; these 
were Test 1 - The vaccine deployment programme continues successfully; Test 2 - 
Evidence shows vaccines are sufficiently effective in reducing hospitalisations and 
deaths in those vaccinated; Test 3 - Infection rates do not risk a surge in 
hospitalisations which would put unsustainable pressure on the NHS; and Test 4 - 
Our assessment of the risks is not fundamentally changed by new Variants of 
Concern. 
 
Members noted that as of 28 February 2021, 32,214 Darlington residents had 
received their vaccine; 94 per cent of 70 year olds had received their first dose; and 
nine out of ten care residents had received their first dose.  
 
It was reported that the bed occupancy rate for County Durham and Darlington NHS 
Foundation Trust had, since mid-January, started to decline; that ICU bed occupancy 
rates had also started to decline; and the rates of cases in those aged 60 and over 
were decreasing and levelling out. 
 
Members were advised of the figures for variants of concern, noting that the number 
of cases in the UK were very low; there was no evidence to suggest the variants were 
more deadly or more transmissible; and that 100 per cent of all positive cases that 
were genotyped showed the Kent variant to be present.  
 
Details were provided on the figures for PCR and lateral flow testing in Darlington; the 
Department for Health and Social Care plans for test expansion; the four stages of 
the Road Map were outlined; and reference was made to the Stay at Home 
Campaign which would continue throughout all stages of the Road Map. 
 
Discussion ensued on the vaccination of housebound residents and the actions taken 
to improve the uptake of vaccinations by ethnic communities. Members questioned 
the accuracy of the lateral flow tests and highlighted the need for improved 
messaging in relation to the vaccination process, particularly for hearing and site 
impaired residents. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Public Health Principal and Director of Public Health be 
thanked for their update on Covid-19 in Darlington. 
 

HH51 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 2020 - 
DARLINGTON: IN THE TIME OF COVID-19 
 

 The Director of Public Health submitted a report (previously circulated) to share with 
Members the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2020, Darlington: In the 
time of COVID-19 (also previously circulated). 
 

Page 5



 

 

 
-4- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

The submitted report stated that the Annual Report had been produced as a 
requirement of the Health and Social Care Act 2012; the subject for discussion was 
Darlington: In the time of COVID-19; the report discussed the early stages of Covid-
19, the North East response, and the local Darlington response; and the Annual 
Report was written by the previous Director of Public Health, Miriam Davidson. 
  
RESOLVED – (a) That the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2020, which 
had a focus on legacy of the programme, be noted. 
 
(b) That the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be extended to Miriam Davidson for 
her work as Director of Public Health for Darlington. 
 

HH52 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider 
any additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the 
previously approved work programme. 
 
Members were advised of the proposal at the Adults Scrutiny Committee to undertake 
a joint review into the impact of COVID-19 on Adult Services and that a quad of aims 
would be submitted to this Scrutiny Committee for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED – That the current status of the work programme be noted. 
 

HH53 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 Members were advised that the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board was 
scheduled for 18 March 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members look forward to receiving an update on the work of the 
Health and Well Being Board at a future meeting of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Page 6



1

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

TEWV Quality Account 2020/21 and 

2021/22

Darlington OSC

14th April 2021

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



2

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Purpose

⚫ To look back at progress made on the Quality Account 

improvement metrics and priorities this year

⚫ To outline proposed quality improvement priorities for 

2021/22 (to be included in the Quality Account 2020/21 

document)

⚫ This will help you to respond to our draft Quality 

Account document when it comes to you later in April

⚫Please note that your ‘local’ data includes Darlington 

as well as County Durham.  ‘Trustwide’ data also 

includes Teesside, North Yorkshire and York and our 

Forensics Directorate

P
age 8



3

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Progress on 2020/21 QA Actions

Priority Comment

Further 

Improve the 

clinical 

effectiveness 

and patient 

experience at 

times of 

transition from 

CYP to AMH 

services

2 0 4

The work of the Transitions Project has 

been superseded by the Trust-wide work 

requested by the Trust’s Senior Leadership 

Group on ‘Improving Transitions and 

Service Provision for People aged 16 to 25 

years in Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 

Foundation Trust’.  Therefore 4 of the 

planned actions are no longer required.

Improve the 

personalisation 

of Care 

Planning

0 8 0

The Lead for this Quality priority was 

redeployed to undertake actions relating to 

the Covid-19 pandemic. We intend to 

restart this work in 21/22

P
age 9



4

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

QA action progress (continued)
Priority Comment

Reduce the 

number of 

Preventable 

Deaths (with a 

focus on 

learning from 

deaths)

5 8 0

The Family Conference held in March 2019 

was to be followed on 28th March 2020 with 

the second event. However the Covid-19 

lockdown prevented this from going ahead. 

Due to the sensitive nature of this event it is 

not appropriate to hold this remotely via 

technology. It is still planned to hold this 

event during 2021, as soon as social 

distancing restrictions allow. Therefore the 

actions connected to the evaluation and 

development / implementation of the action 

plan for this event will be carried over to 

2021/22

Increasing the 

proportion of 

inpatients who 

report feeling 

safe on our 

wards

3 10 0

Some of the specific actions relating to this 

priority were put on hold due or delayed to 

the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic; they will be 

carried over into 2021/22 as part of the 

‘Feeling Safe’ quality improvement priority

P
age 10



5

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Quality Metrics (at 31/12/2020)
Quarter 3 20/21

T
re

n
d Comments

19/20Durham & 

D’ton Actual
Target

Trust 

Actual

1: Percentage of 

patients who 

report ‘yes, 

always’ to the 

question ‘Do you 

feel safe on the 
ward?’

64.89% 88.00% 64.66% 

This is the best position over the last four 

years but we still remain a long way from 

target. We are committed to improving 

patient safety and will keep this as a 

Quality Account priority. Anti-ligature work 

and improvements in the production and 

recording of safety summaries are taking 

place.

62.39%

2: Number of 

incidents of falls 

(level 3 and 

above) per 1000 

occupied bed 

days (OBDs) –
for inpatients

0.13 0.35 0.13  0.15

3: Number of 

incidents of 

physical 

intervention/ 

restraint per 

1000 occupied 
bed days

17.84 19.25 20.90 

Although this metric is still not achieving 

the target, it has been steadily improving 

over the past year.  In Teesside the high 

level mainly relates to the learning 

disability and autism services provided at 

Bankfields Court which have treated a 

number of patients with complex needs / 

high acuity during the past few months.

30.45

P
age 11



6

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Quality Metrics (at 31/12/2020)
Quarter 3 20/21 Comments

19/20Durham 

and D’ton
Target Actual

4: Existing 

percentage of 

pa
[...]
 staff burnout health and social care sectors

• Social – increase in social isolation, increase risk of 
abuse and exploitation during lockdown, 
relationship pressures, family separation and 
breakdown

UK Recovery Strategy July 2020

1. Supress the virus – Test and Trace, Outbreak 
management, easing of restrictions, hands face 
space

2. Open up society and the economy – support to 
businesses, easing of restrictions, Access to 
Work

3. Plan to rebuild – access to testing, self isolation, 
continued enforcement, vaccination strategy 

4. Preparing for winter –preventing resurgence in 
cases, avoiding outbreaks of other respiratory 
diseases 

5. Lifting restrictions step by step – Following the 
Roadmap, assess evidence before each step, 
plan for different scenarios, review the situation 
regularly

P
age 32



Any questions?

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
210414 Customer Engagement Strategy 2021-2024 
Health and Housing Scrutiny 

- 1 of 4 - 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14 APRIL 2021 

 
CUSTOMER ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 2021-2024 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the draft Customer Engagement Strategy for 2021-24. 

 
Summary 
 
2. Darlington Borough Council Housing Services has a long and successful track 

record of engaging with and involving tenants in the delivery of housing services.   
 

3. One of the key strands of the new Social Housing Regulator’s Consumer Standards 
covers ‘Tenant Involvement and Empowerment’.  These state that we must consult 
our tenants at least once every three years on the best way of involving them in the 
governance and scrutiny of our housing service. 
 

4. The Customer Engagement Strategy for 2021-24 (Appendix 1) sets out the 
process for how we will involve and empower our tenants, including how our 
engagement activities will be monitored and reported. 
 

Recommendation 
 
5. It is recommended that 
[...]
gton Borough Council and to consider 
the most appropriate way to progress the key themes identified by the Joint Review 
Group. 
 

Summary 
 
2. At a meeting of the Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee held on 30 January 

2020, a draft Terms of Reference (Appendix 1) in relation to autism provision in 
Darlington was approved by the Committee and it was agreed to establish a Joint 
Autism Review Group with the Adults and Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committees.  
 

3. Members of each Scrutiny Committee nominated representatives to participate in 
the Review and comments were provided from officers from the Children, 
Education, Adults and Public Health Service areas on the Quad of Aims (Appendix 
2). 
 

4. Although an initial meeting of the Review Group was held on 2 March 2020, where 
Officers from Darlington Borough Council were also in attendance, the review 
group did not meet again until 24 February 2021 in light of the COVID-19 
pandemic. 

 
5. A number of issues have been considered and discussed at the meetings and the 

notes of those meetings are attached (Appendix 3), along with the 
recommendations. 

 
6. The Review Group recommended that the Adults, Children and Young People and 

Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee give consideration to the recommendation 
that a Cross Party Autism Working Group be established to progress the key 
themes identified by the Review Group, and that, if agreed, the recommendation be 
forwarded to Cabinet for consideration. 
 

7. In considering the recommendations of the Review Group, Members are asked to 
consider whether the establishment of a Cross Party Autism Working Group is the 
appropriate way forward to progress the key themes which have been identified 
through the Review Group.   
 

8. As Members will be aware, the Council’s democratic arrangements support the 
scrutiny function and there is no reference to the governance arrangements around 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



 

 

This document was cl
[...]
te Buildings 

Cabinet 13 Apr 2021 

Stronger Communities Fund Cabinet 13 Apr 2021 

Customer Engagement Strategy 2021/24 Cabinet 4 May 2021 

Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee Review - Effects of the 
Pandemic on Children and Young People 

Cabinet 4 May 2021 

Special Educational Needs and Disabilities  
(SEND) Capital Projects 

Cabinet 4 May 2021 

Partnership Working in Darlington Cabinet 1 Jun 2021 

Proposed Waiting Restrictions on 
Woodland Road, Outram Street and Duke 
Street 

Cabinet 1 Jun 2021 

School Term Dates 2022/23 Cabinet 1 Jun 2021 

Collection of Council Tax, Business Rates 
and Rent 2020-21 

Cabinet 6 Jul 2021 

Project Position Statement and Capital 
Programme Monitoring Outturn 2020/21 

Cabinet 6 Jul 2021 

Project Position Statement and Capital 
Programme Monitoring - Quarter One 

Cabinet 6 Jul 2021 

Representation on Other Bodies 2021/22 Cabinet 6 Jul 2021 

Revenue Budget Outturn 2020/21 Cabinet 6 Jul 2021 

Revenue Budget Monitoring - Quarter 1 Cabinet 6 Jul 2021 

Xentrall Shared Services Annual Report Cabinet 6 Jul 2021 

Complaints, Compliments and Comments 
Annual Reports 2019/20 

Cabinet 7 Sep 2021 

 
 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 3 March 2021
	4 Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust Quality Accounts 2020/21 and 2021/22
	5 COVID-19 in Darlington
	6 Customer Engagement Strategy 2021/24
	Item No. 6 - Customer Engagement Strategy 2021-2024 Appendix 1

	7 Joint Autism Review Group
	8 Work Programme
	Item No. 8 - Work Programme Appendix 1
	Item No. 8 - Appendix 2 - Quad of Aims Review of Adult Care Services during COVID
	Item No. 8 - Work Programme Appendix 3
	Item No. 8 - Work Programme Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 14 April 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Bell (Chair), Donoghue, Heslop, Layton, McEwan and Tostevin 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Lee, Newall and Wright 
 
ABSENT – Councillor Dr. Chou 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors A J Scott, Jill Foggin (Communications Officer, 
County Durham and Darlington Foundation Trust), Avril Lowery (Tees, Esk and Wear 
Valley NHS Foundation Trust), Jennifer Illingworth (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS 
Foundation Trust), Dr Chris Lanigan (Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation 
Trust), Mark Pickering (NHS Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning Group) and Diane Lax 
(Healthwatch Darlington) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Penny Spring (Director of Public Health), 
Anthony Sandys (Head of Housing and Revenues), Ken Ross (Public Health Principal) 
and Hannah Fay (Democratic Officer) 
 
 

HH54 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

HH55 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 3 
MARCH 2021 
 

 Submitted – The minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 3 March 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 3 
March 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

HH56 TEES, ESK AND WEAR VALLEY NHS FOUNDATION TRUST QUALITY 
ACCOUNTS 2020/21 AND 2021/22 
 

 The Director of Quality Governance and Head of Planning and Business 
Development, Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust gave a 
presentation on the Quality Account 2020/21 and 2021/22, updating Members on the 
progress made on the Quality Account improvement metrics and priorities for 2020/21 
and outlining the proposed quality improvement priorities for 2021/22. 
 
Members were advised that the four quality improvement priorities for 2020/21 were 
supported by 40 actions, of which ten were either completed; and 26 were not 
completed. 
 
In relation to the priority ‘Further Improve the clinical effectiveness and patient 
experience at times of transition from CYP to AMH services’ Members were advised 
that the work of the Transitions Project has been superseded by the Trust-wide work 
requested by the Trust’s Senior Leadership Group on ‘Improving Transitions and 



 

 

 
-2- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Service Provision for People aged 16 to 25 years in Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust’, and as a result four of the planned actions were no longer 
required. 
 
Members noted that work on the priority ‘Improve the personalisation of Care 
Planning’ had been impacted by redeployment of staff to undertake actions relating to 
the Covid-19 pandemic; and that this work would continue in 2021/22; and in relation 
to the priority ‘Reduce the number of Preventable Deaths (with a focus on learning 
from deaths’, whilst a Family Conference could not be held in 2020 due to COVID-19, 
work continued to be undertaken with individual families; and a Family Conference 
would be held in 2021 as soon as social distancing restrictions allow. 
 
In relation to the priority ‘Increasing the proportion of inpatients who report feeling 
safe on our wards’, Members were advised that specific actions relating to this priority 
were put on hold due or delayed to COVID19, however these would be carried over 
into 2021/22 as part of the ‘Feeling Safe’ quality improvement priority; and reference 
was made to the work undertaken to address patient safety in relation to drug use on 
wards, including the introduction of drug detection dogs. 
 
Details were provided of the Quality Metrics as of Quarter 3 2020/21, of which there 
was data available for nine of the ten quality metrics. It was reported that three of the 
quality metrics were reporting Green whilst six were reporting Red; and all six of the 
Red metrics were showing an improvement when compared to 2019/20. 
 
In relation to Metric 1– Percentage of patients who report ‘yes, always’ to the question 
‘Do you feel safe on the ward?’, it was reported that whilst still below the Trust target 
of 88 per cent, this metric had seen a significant improvement from 62.39 per cent in 
2019/20 to 64.66 per cent in Q3. 
 
Regarding Metric 2 - Number of incidents of falls (level 3 and above) per 1000 
occupied bed days (OBDs) – for inpatients, Members were advised that the number 
of falls would be included for future reports. 

  
In relation to Metric 3 – Number of incidents of physical intervention/restraint per 1000 
occupied bed days,  it was reported that the Trusts position had also seen an 
improvement, from 30.45 per cent in 2019/20 to 20.90 per cent in Q3, and that 
Durham and Darlington had achieved the Trust target of 19.25 per cent in Q3 at 
17.84 per cent.   

  
With regard to Metric 6b – Average length of stay for patients in Mental Health 
Services for Older People Assessment and Treatment wards,  it was reported that the 
target was not being met, however the average length of stay was significantly less 
than in previous years. 

  
In relation to the patient experience Metric 7 – Percentage of patients who reported 
their overall experience as excellent or good, it was reported that whilst still below the 
Trust target of 94 per cent, this metric had shown no significant changes, with a slight 
increase from 91.65 per cent in 2019/20 to 93.21 per cent in Q3. 
 
With regard to Metric 8 – Percentage of patients that report that staff treated them 



 

 

 
-3- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

with dignity and respect, it was reported that whilst still below the Trust target of 94 
per cent, this metric had remained static over the past few years, with a slight 
increase from 85.80 per cent in 2019/20 to 86.77 per cent in Q3. 

 
In relation to Metric 9 – Percentage of patients that would recommend our service to 
friends and family if they needed similar care or treatment, this had shown an 
increase from 86.70 per cent in 2019/20 to 91.60 per cent in Q3. 
 
Discussion ensued on the Quality Metrics; Members requested comparative data be 
included to enable Members to understand the performance of Durham and 
Darlington against the Trust and against NHS Trusts countrywide; with a specific 
request for comparative data in respect of patient safety. Members were advised that 
patient safety was not a mandated measure and as such was not measured 
consistently across trusts however contact had been made with other trusts to obtain 
comparative data; and a collaborative patient forum had been formed with Cumbria, 
Northumberland, Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust to enable comparisons at a 
regional level. 
 
Members requested further information in relation to Quality Metric 7 ‘Percentage of 
patients who reported their overall experience as excellent or good’; and were 
advised that whilst there had been a reduction in responses to due COVID-19; this 
metric continued to be measured; improvement work had been undertaken which 
included triangulation of information with complaints and PALS to identify specific 
themes; and a toolkit had been developed for each locality and was supported by 
plans specific to each locality.  
 
Details were provided of proposed quality improvement priorities for 2021/22 which 
were Care Planning; Feeling Safe; and Compassionate Care; and the detailed 
planning actions for each priority were outlined. 
 
Members were advised that the suite of Quality Metrics were under review; that these 
would be aligned more closely to the improvement priorities; and some of the metrics 
would remain the same. 
 
Following a question regarding the pilot of the body cameras in relation to the Feeling 
Safe priority, Members were assured that vigorous information governance checks 
had been undertaken prior to the commencement of the trial; patients were made 
aware of the presence of body cameras on arrival to the ward; and that an evaluation 
of the pilot would be undertaken before further roll-out. Members welcomed an 
update on the results of the pilot at a future meeting.  
 
Member requested further information in respect of the CAMHS inpatient  facilities 
and waiting times for Darlington CAMHS service; and Members noted that a new 10 
bed unit, Acklam Road Hospital, had been commissioned by Cumbria, 
Northumberland, Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust and would be opening on 19 
April 2021. 
 
Following a question regarding staff surveys Members were advised that staff 
turnover/vacancy rates, morale and wellbeing were monitored; and that a new trust 
strategy ‘Our Journey to Change’ which had a priority relating to staff experience, was 
in place. 



 

 

 
-4- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
RESOLVED – That the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be extended to the Director 
of Quality Governance and Head of Planning and Business Development, Tees, Esk 
and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust for their informative presentation. 
 
 

HH57 COVID-19 IN DARLINGTON 
 

 The Director of Public Health gave a presentation updating Members on the COVID-
19 situation in Darlington. 
 
In introducing the presentation, the Director of Public Health advised Members of the 
current rate of infection in Darlington, which, as of 10 April 2021, was 34.6 per 
100,000 and was an improvement on previous figures. 
  
Updates were provided on the four tests that must be met for England to progress 
through the stages of the Governments road map out of lockdown.  
 
Regarding Test 1 - The vaccine deployment programme continues successfully, 
Members noted that as of 8 April 2021, 53,349 residents had received their first dose 
of vaccine; 95 per cent of 65 years and over had received their first dose of vaccine; 
and 8939 adults had received their second dose of vaccine. 
 
In respect of Test 2 - Evidence shows vaccines are sufficiently effective in reducing 
hospitalisations and deaths in those vaccinated, it was reported that County Durham 
and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust bed occupancy rate had continued to decline; 
and 1.6 per cent of hospital beds were occupied by COVID-19 patients. 
 
Regarding Test 3 - Infection rates do not risk a surge in hospitalisations which would 
put unsustainable pressure on the NHS, Members noted that rates of cases in those 
aged 60 had continued to decline; and in respect of Test 4 - Our assessment of the 
risks is not fundamentally changed by new Variants of Concern, it was reported that 
that 100 per cent of all positive cases that were genotyped showed the Kent variant to 
be present. 
  
Details were provided of the stages of the Road Map; and the longer term impacts of 
COVID were outlined along with the UK Recovery Strategy. 
 
Following a question, the Public Health Principal advised Members that Darlington 
had the second highest infection rate in the Tees Valley, however numbers of 
infections were low; that due to Darlington’s population, when compared to other 
authorities, a small increase in case numbers resulted in a larger rate increase; and 
Members were assured that there was a downward trend in the infection rates for 
Darlington.  
 
Discussion ensued in respect self-isolation and concerns that this was not being 
adhered by some residents that tested positive for COVID-19; Members were pleased 
to note the intentions for in depth work on self-isolation with a focus on support 
available to residents; and that Darlington were part of a local tracing partnership with 
NHS track and trace which enabled residents to be directed to local support to help 
during isolation. 



 

 

 
-5- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Members also noted the expansion of the testing programme; and that infection rates 
would be monitored closely as progression through the stages of the road map 
continued.   
 
 
RESOLVED – That the Director of Public Health be thanked for her update on 
COVID-19 in Darlington. 
 

HH58 CUSTOMER ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 2021/24 
 

 The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
(previously circulated) requesting that Members give consideration to the draft 
Customer Engagement Strategy for 2021-24 (also previously circulated). 
 
It was reported that one of the key strands of the new Social Housing Regulator’s 
Consumer Standards covers ‘Tenant Involvement and Empowerment’;  these state 
that the Council must consult its tenants at least once every three years on the best 
way of involving them in the governance and scrutiny of the Council’s housing 
service; and the Customer Engagement Strategy for 2021-24 sets out the process for 
how the Council will involve and empower it’s tenants, including how the engagement 
activities will be monitored and reported. 
 
The submitted report stated that the Council’s Housing Services had a long and 
successful track record of engagement and consulting with its tenants on every 
aspect of service delivery; and the strategy had already been considered by the 
Tenant’s Board, with regular progress updates to be provided to the Tenant’s Board 
and to this Scrutiny Committee on an annual basis.  
 
Details were provided of the four specific themes of the Customer Engagement 
Strategy; an annual Engagement Plan would support specific actions within the 
strategy; and where possible, opportunities for engagement would be promoted 
through digital channels, whilst always providing more traditional methods of 
engagement. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the Customer Engagement Strategy for 2021-24 be 
recommended to Cabinet for approval. 
 
(b) That this Scrutiny Committee receives six monthly progress reports on the 
Customer Engagement Strategy. 
 

HH59 JOINT AUTISM REVIEW GROUP 
 

 The Chair of the Joint Autism Review group submitted a report (previously circulated) 
presenting the outcomes and findings of the joint review group; and requested that 
this Scrutiny Committee consider the most appropriate way to progress the key 
themes identified by the joint review group. 
 
In presenting the report, the Chair of the Joint Autism Review Group made reference 
to the work undertaken to date to make Darlington an autism friendly town. 
 



 

 

 
-6- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

It was reported that the Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee approved a draft 
terms of reference in January 2020 to examine the autism provision with Darlington 
Borough Council; and agreed that a joint review group be established with the Adults 
and Children and Young People Scrutiny Committees. 
 
Members noted that although an initial meeting of the review group was held on 2 
March 2020, in light of the COVID-19 pandemic the review group did not meet again 
until 24 February 2021, where an in-depth discussion regarding the 2018 Autism Self-
Assessment Framework was held.  
 
It was reported that the review group identified a number of key themes requiring 
further investigation and concluded that a Cross Party Autism Working Group be 
established to progress the key themes of training and awareness, support, diagnosis 
and employment; and in considering the recommendation of the review group, 
Members of this Scrutiny Committee were asked to consider whether the 
establishment of a Cross Party Autism Working Group was the appropriate way 
forward to progress the key themes.    
  
Members welcomed the recommendation of the review group and gave consideration 
to the governance arrangements including membership, frequency and reporting 
arrangements of a Cross Party Autism Working Group; and reference was made to 
the possibility of extending membership to external partners and service users. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That Cabinet be advised that this Scrutiny Committee supports the 
recommendation of the Joint Autism Review Group to establish a Cross Party Autism 
Working Group to progress the key themes identified by the Review Group and be 
requested to support this recommendation. 
 
b) That Cabinet be requested to consider this Scrutiny Committee’s proposed 
governance arrangements for the Cross Party Autism Working Group: 
 

(i) that the Cross Party Autism Working Group meets bi-monthly; 
(ii) that all interested Members be invited to join the Working Group; and 
(iii) that the Cross Party Autism Working Group reports to Health and Housing 

Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 

HH60 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider 
any additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the 
previously approved work programme. 
 
Discussion ensued in respect of a Quad of Aims that had been submitted by 
Councillor Holroyd requesting that this Scrutiny Committee consider a joint review of 
Adult Care Services during COVID; Members of the this Scrutiny Committee agreed 
that further information was required before a decision could be made as to the 
involvement of Members in the review. 
 
RESOLVED – That the current status of the work programme be noted. 



 

 

 
-7- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
HH61 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
 The Director of Public Health advised Scrutiny Committee that issues considered by 

the Health and Wellbeing Board at its meeting on 18 March 2021 included an update 
presentation on COVID-19 in Darlington; Darlington Carers Action Plan 2020-22; and 
a discussion in respect of a recommendation from Cabinet on 9 March 2021 that the 
Health and Wellbeing Board investigate the impact of hot food takeaways on the 
health of residents, and in particular on childhood obesity in Darlington. 
 
Members noted that the next meeting of the Board was scheduled for 24 June 2021.  
  
RESOLVED – That Members look forward to receiving an update on the work of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board at a future meeting of Scrutiny Committee.  
 


